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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011

13.	 DISCONTINUED OPERATION/DISPOSAL OF SUBSIDIARIES (continued)

(b)	 Disposal of food processing and distribution operation
On 4 December 2009, the Group entered into an agreement with Sincerity Shine Holdings Limited 
(“Sincerity Shine”), being a party connected to the Group, to dispose all of its entire interests in 
Prowealth Holdings Group Limited (“Prowealth”) and its subsidiaries (the “Disposal Group”), which 
carried out all of the Group’s food processing and distribution operation (the “Disposal”). Sincerity 
Shine is beneficially owned as to 50% by Ms. Huang Yu Wei, being the spouse of Mr. Li Geng (“Mr. 
Li”). Mr. Li was a substantial shareholder of the Company before Mr. Li disposed of his entire interest 
in the Company on 4 December 2009. Mr. Li is also a director of Prowealth and has beneficial interest 
in Wise Virtue Holdings Limited (“Wise Virtue”). Wise Virtue was one of the vendors of Prowealth when 
Prowealth was acquired by the Group in October 2008. The Disposal was subsequently approved by 
the shareholders of the Company on 18 January 2010 and completed on 19 January 2010.

The loss for the period from discontinued operation is analysed as follows:

1.1.2010
to

19.1.2010
HK$’000

Loss of food processing and distribution operation for the period (5,969)
Gain on disposal of food processing and distribution operation 1,631

(4,338)

The results of the Disposal Group for the period from 1 January 2010 to 19 January 2010, which have 
been included in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income and presented as discontinued 
operation were as follows:

1.1.2010
to

19.1.2010
HK$’000

Turnover 17,636
Cost of sales (17,012)

Gross profit 624
Other income 688
Selling and distribution costs (147)
Administrative expenses (6,863)
Finance costs (271)

Loss for the period (5,969)
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011

13.	 DISCONTINUED OPERATION/DISPOSAL OF SUBSIDIARIES (continued)
(b)	 Disposal of food processing and distribution operation (continued)

During the year ended 31 December 2010, the Disposal Group contributed an outflow of 
HK$3,814,000 to the Group’s net operating cash flows, paid HK$684,000 in respect of investing 
activities and contributed HK$62,000 in respect of financing activities.

HK$’000

Consideration received:

Deposits received in 2009 122,000
Cash consideration receivable of 2010 (note 24) 43,000

Total consideration 165,000

Analysis of assets and liabilities of the Disposal Group at the date of disposal and were as follows:

19.1.2010
HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment 74,671
Prepaid lease payment 18,819
Inventories 69,693
Trade and other receivables 126,525
Tax recoverable 1,721
Bank balances and cash 8,252

Total assets 299,681

Trade and other payables 33,735
Amounts due to directors 2,828
Bank loans 98,916
Others 833

Total liabilities 136,312

Net assets disposed of 163,369

Gain on disposal of subsidiaries:

Consideration received and receivable 165,000
Net assets disposed of (163,369)

Gain on disposal 1,631

Net cash outflow arising on disposal:
  Cash and cash equivalent disposed of in 2010 (8,252)
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011

14.	P ROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE YEAR

Continuing operations Discontinued operation(s) Total

2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

   

Profit (loss) for the year has 
  been arrived at after charging:

Directors’ remuneration (note a)
  – Fees 3,279 2,474 – – 3,279 2,474
  – Salaries and other benefits 1,751 2,620 – – 1,751 2,620
  – Bonus 415 12,000 – – 415 12,000
  – Other emoluments 85 29 – – 85 29

5,530 17,123 – – 5,530 17,123
Employees’ salaries and 
  benefits expenses 3,749 5,927 12,156 4,858 15,905 10,785
Retirement benefits scheme 
  contributions for staff other 
  than directors (note b) 118 73 1,422 1,525 1,540 1,598

Total staff costs 9,397 23,123 13,578 6,383 22,975 29,506

Allowance for bad and doubtful 
  debts (included in other 
  expenses) (note c) – – 21,412 – 21,412 –
Allowance for inventories 
  (included in cost of sales) 
  (note d) – – 41,462 – 41,462 –
Amortisation of prepaid lease 
  payments 117 – – 326 117 326
Auditor’s remuneration 1,580 1,700 – – 1,580 1,700
Cost of inventories recognised 
  as expenses – – 74,991 113,069 74,991 113,069
Deposits and prepayments 
  written off (included in other 
  expenses) (note c) – – 2,789 – 2,789 –
Depreciation of property, plant 
  and equipment 1,040 491 – 8,342 1,040 8,833
Minimum lease payments under 
  operating leases in respect of 
  rented premises 1,556 1,606 99 – 1,655 1,606
Project management fee 
  (included in other expenses) 
  (note e) 23,000 – – – 23,000 –
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011

14.	P ROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE YEAR (continued)

Notes:

(a)	E moluments of directors and highest paid employees

(i)	 The emoluments paid or payable to each of the directors were as follows:

Zhang
Xi

Ip
Cheng
Kuong*

Catherine
Chen

Lee
Sun Man###

Kwan
Kam Hung,

Jimmy

Wah
Wang Kei,

Jackie
Yeung

Kwok Yu
Chiu

Kong
Ma

Yin Fan
Leung

Hoi Ying

Hong
Po Kui,

Martin##

Yu
Pan

Chen
Guang Lin

Fei
Philip*

Yeung
Tsoi San* Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
                

For the year ended 
  31 December 2011
Fees 650 303 650 – – – – 600 180 100 120 100 30 243 303 3,279
Salaries and other benefits – – 891 – – – 260 600 – – – – – – – 1,751
Bonus – – 115 – 100 – 100 100 – – – – – – – 415
Share-based payments – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –
Retirement benefits 
  scheme contributions 12 – 24 – – – 12 24 – – – – 1 6 6 85

                

662 303 1,680 – 100 – 372 1,324 180 100 120 100 31 249 309 5,530
                

Zhang
Xi

Catherine
Chen

Lee
Sun Man

Kwan
Kam Hung,

Jimmy

Wah
Wang Kei,

Jackie
Yeung

Kwok Yu
Chiu

Kong**
Ma

Yin Fan
Leung

Hoi Ying

Hong
Po Kui,
Martin

Yu
Pan Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

For the year ended 
  31 December 2010
Fees 777 777 – – – – 300 180 100 240 100 2,474
Salaries and other benefits – 2,078 – – – – 542 – – – – 2,620
Bonus (note a) 12,000 – – – – – – – – – – 12,000
Share-based payments – – – – – – – – – – – –
Retirement benefits scheme 
  contributions 12 12 – – – – 5 – – – – 29

12,789 2,867 – – – – 847 180 100 240 100 17,123

Notes:

*	 The directors were appointed in 2011.

**	 The directors were appointed in 2010.
#	 The directors were resigned in 2010.
##	 The director was resigned in 2011.
###	 The director deceased in 2011.

(a)	 The bonus paid to Mr. Zhang Xi during the year ended 31 December 2010 is determined on a one 

off basis approved by the board of directors.
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011

14.	P ROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE YEAR (continued)

Notes: (continued)

(a)	E moluments of directors and highest paid employees (continued)

(ii)	 Of the five individuals with the highest emoluments in the Group, three (2010: three) were directors of the 

Company whose emoluments are included in the disclosures above. The emoluments of the remaining two 

(2010: two) individuals are as follows:

2011 2010

HK$’000 HK$’000
 

Salaries and other benefits 1,826 940

Retirement benefit scheme contributions 27 31
 

1,853 971
 

Each of their emoluments were not exceeding HK$1,000,000.

(b)	 Retirement benefits schemes

The Group operates a MPF scheme for all qualifying employees in Hong Kong. The assets of the scheme are held 

separately from those of the Group in funds under the control of trustees. The Group contributes 5% of relevant 

payroll costs to the scheme, which contribution is matched by employees.

In addition, pursuant to government regulations, for the Group’s employees in the PRC, relevant subsidiaries 

are required to contribute amounts ranging from approximately 14% to 30% of the basic staff wages to certain 

retirement benefit schemes. The only obligation of the Group with respect to the retirement benefits schemes is to 

make the specified contribution.

(c)	 During the current year, the directors of the Company conducted a review of its trade receivables and certain 

deposits and prepayments were long outstanding and not recoverable, as a result, allowances of HK$21,412,000 

and HK$2,789,000, respectively, were charged to the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

(d)	 During the current year, a PRC subsidiary of the Group which carried out the Group’s timber operation purchased 

excessive inventories and certain inventories were produced but could not be sold due to the weakened market 

demand, as a result, the directors of the Company made allowances of HK$41,462,000 on these inventories and 

were charged to profit or loss.
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011

14.	P ROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE YEAR (continued)

Notes: (continued)

(e)	P roject management fee

On 29 November 2010, Allywing Investment Limited (“Allywing”), a wholly owned subsidiary of the Group, entered 

into a Management Agreement with Harvest Day Limited (“Harvest Day”) pursuant to which Harvest Day agreed 

to provide professional management and consultancy services to Allywing in relation to the property development 

project which the Group is currently developing properties for sale (see Note 22). Ms. Zhang Hua Fang, sister of a 

shareholder and Joint Chairman of the Company, Mr. Zhang Xi, holds 60% equity interests in Harvest Day.

The fee under the Management Agreement is HK$50,000,000. During the year ended 31 December 2011, the 

Group has paid in aggregate of HK$23,000,000 to Harvest Day. The second and final instalments are payable 

by the Group upon certain milestones being achieved in the property development project. The amount of 

HK$23,000,000 paid by the Group was charged to profit and loss for the year. 

15.	E ARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE

For continuing and discontinued operations

The calculation of the basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share attributable to owners of the Company is 

based on the following data:

2011 2010
HK$’000 HK$’000

Earnings (loss):
Earnings (loss) for the purpose of basic earnings (loss) per share 60,886 (783,381)
Effect of dilutive potential ordinary shares:
  – Interest on convertible notes 39,733 1,366
  – Net gain on derivative financial instruments (235,964) (113,212)
  – Net loss on warrants – (56,757)

Loss for the purpose of diluted loss per share (135,345) (951,984)

Number of shares:

2011 2010

(Restated)

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for purposes of 
  calculation of basic earnings (loss) per share 4,564,292,883 3,496,516,717
Effect of dilutive potential ordinary shares in respect of:
  – Convertible notes 3,960,000,000 384,483,780
  – Warrants – 28,463,474

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of 
  calculation of diluted loss per share 8,524,292,883 3,909,463,971
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011

15.	E ARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE (continued)

From continuing operations
The calculation of the basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations attributable to 
the owners of the Company is based on the following data:

2011 2010
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Restated)

Earnings (loss) for the year attributable to owners of the Company 60,886 (783,381)
Less: �Loss for the year from discontinued operation attributable to  

  owners of the Company (41,725) (4,794)

Earnings (loss) for the purpose of basic earnings (loss) per share from 
  continuing operations 102,611 (778,587)
Effect of dilutive potential ordinary shares:
  – Interest on convertible loan notes 39,733 1,366
  – Net gain on derivative financial instruments (235,964) (113,212)
  – Net loss on warrants – (56,757)

Loss for the purpose of diluted loss per share from continuing operations (93,620) (947,190)

The denominators used are the same as those detailed above for both basic and diluted earnings (loss) per 
share.

The weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of calculating basic and diluted earnings 
(loss) per share for the year ended 31 December 2010 have been retrospectively adjusted for the effect of 
share consolidation completed on 22 June 2011.

From discontinued operation
Basic loss per share for the discontinued operation is HK0.91 cent per share (2010: HK0.14 cent per share), 
based on the loss for the year from the discontinued operation attributable to owners of the Company of 
HK$41,725,000 (2010: HK$4,794,000) and the denominator is detailed above for basic loss per share. Diluted 
loss per share for the discontinued operation is HK0.49 cent (2010: HK0.13 cent) and the denominator as 
detailed above for diluted loss per share.

The computation of diluted loss per share for the years ended 31 December 2011 and 31 December 2010 
does not assume the exercise of the Company’s outstanding share options as the exercise price of those 
options is higher than the average market price for shares during both years. It does not assume the 
conversion of certain convertible notes for the year ended 31 December 2010 since their assumed conversion 
would result in a decrease in the loss per share. It does not assume the exercise of the Company’s 
outstanding warrants and conversion of all convertible notes for the year ended 31 December 2010 since 
their exercise and conversion would result in a decrease in the loss per share.
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011

16.	P ROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Furniture

Leasehold Plant and and Motor

Buildings improvement equipment fittings vehicles Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

COST

At 1 January 2010 80,903 639 317,280 344 7,325 406,491

Currency realignment 2,581 61 14,129 10 960 17,741

Additions – 2,006 2,001 388 1,347 5,742

At 31 December 2010 83,484 2,706 333,410 742 9,632 429,974

Currency realignment 3,606 84 14,403 54 365 18,512

Additions – 437 – 246 622 1,305

Elimination on disposal of 

  subsidiaries (note 13) (87,090) – (347,813) (74) (7,917) (442,894)

At 31 December 2011 – 3,227 – 968 2,702 6,897

DEPRECIATION AND IMPAIRMENT

At 1 January 2010 79,626 305 313,184 280 6,457 399,852

Currency realignment 2,565 1 14,078 1 921 17,566

Provided for the year 1,293 265 6,148 103 1,024 8,833

At 31 December 2010 83,484 571 333,410 384 8,402 426,251

Currency realignment 3,606 7 14,403 8 358 18,382

Provided for the year – 409 – 184 447 1,040

Elimination on disposal of 

  subsidiaries (note 13) (87,090) – (347,813) (74) (7,917) (442,894)

At 31 December 2011 – 987 – 502 1,290 2,779

CARRYING VALUES

At 31 December 2011 – 2,240 – 466 1,412 4,118

At 31 December 2010 – 2,135 – 358 1,230 3,723
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16.	P ROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (continued)

The above items of property, plant and equipment are depreciated on a straight-line basis and the rates per 

annum are as follows:

Rate per

annum (%)

Buildings on land held under short term leases outside Hong Kong 5 to 10

Plant and equipment and furniture and fittings 10 to 33

Motor vehicles 20

Leasehold improvement are depreciated over the remaining unexpired terms of the leases or five years, 

whichever is shorter.

The net book value of motor vehicles of HK$1,412,000 includes an amount of HK$139,000 (2010: 

HK$218,000) in respect of assets held under finance leases.

17.	P REPAID LEASE PAYMENTS

2011 2010

HK$’000 HK$’000

The Group’s prepaid lease payments comprise:

Medium term lease in the PRC 5,230 5,150

The prepaid lease payments are amortised over the term of the leases.
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011

18.	 INTERESTS IN ASSOCIATES

2011 2010

HK$’000 HK$’000

Cost of unlisted investments – 15,500

Share of other comprehensive income – 3,588

Share of post-acquisition losses – (19,088)

– –

Particulars of the Group’s associates at 31 December 2010 were as follows:

Name of associate

Place of

establishment/

operation

Percentage of issued share

capital/registered

capital held

by the Group

Issued

share capital/

registered 

capital Principal activities

2011 2010

% %
 

瀋陽福陽人造板有限公司
Shenyang Fuyang

  Wood-Basal Panel Ltd.

  (Note)

PRC – 40.0 US$5,000,000 Manufacture and sale of 

  wooden products and 

  inactive since 2007

天津福津木業有限公司
Tianjin Fortune Timber

  Co., Ltd. (Note)

PRC – 49.5 US$17,453,021 Manufacture and sale of 

  wooden products and 

  inactive since 2007

Note:	 Such companies are Sino-foreign equity joint ventures. The Group disposed of its interests in associates through its 

disposal of its timber operation on 29 December 2011.
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18.	 INTERESTS IN ASSOCIATES (continued)

The summarised financial information in respect of the Group’s associates was set out below:

2011 2010

HK$’000 HK$’000

Total assets – 8,665

Total liabilities – (7,967)

Net assets – 698

Group’s share of net assets – –

Revenue – –

Result for the year – –

Group’s share of result for the year – –

19.	OT HER INVESTMENTS

The investments are classified as available-for-sale investments comprise:

HK$’000

Equity securities

  Costs of investments 8,851

  Less: Impairment loss recognised (8,851)

At 1 January 2010, 31 December 2010 and 31 December 2011 –

The balance represents investments in unlisted equity securities issued by private entities incorporated in 

Taiwan and the PRC. It is measured at cost less impairment at the end of the reporting period because the 

directors of the Company are of the opinion that their fair values cannot be measured reliably as there is no 

active market information available.
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20.	 CLUB DEBENTURE

HK$’000

Cost 287

Less: Impairment loss recognised (287)

At 1 January 2010, 31 December 2010 and 31 December 2011 –

The fair value of the Group’s club debenture as at 31 December 2010 and 31 December 2011 was nil. The 

valuation was determined by reference to recent market prices for similar debentures.

21.	 INVENTORIES

2011 2010

HK$’000 HK$’000

Raw materials – 14,800

Finished goods – 30,578

– 45,378

22.	P ROPERTIES UNDER DEVELOPMENT

Properties under development are situated in the PRC and are held for sales after completion. The properties 

under development at the end of the reporting period represents development costs incurred for construction 

and land use rights for terms expiring in year 2048. The amount is not expected to be realised within 12 

months after the end of the reporting period.

23.	 HELD-FOR-TRADING INVESTMENTS

2011 2010

HK$’000 HK$’000

Held-for-trading investments include:

  Equity securities listed in Hong Kong 43,178 95,002

Fair values are determined with reference to quoted market bid prices.
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24.	T RADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

2011 2010

HK$’000 HK$’000

Trade receivables, net of allowance – 15,271

Bills receivables – 1,339

Other receivables 297 18,972

Consideration receivable for disposal of food processing and 

  distribution operation (note 13) 25,000 43,000

25,297 78,582

Payment terms with customers are largely on credit. Invoices are normally payable within 30 to 90 days after 

issuance.

The consideration receivable for disposal of Prowealth was due in July 2011. Subsequent to 31 December 

2011, Sincerity Shine has settled an additional amount of HK$6,000,000. Further arrangement has been 

made with Sincerity Shine to extend the repayment of the remaining outstanding consideration to April 2012.

The following is an aged analysis of trade receivables based on invoice date at the end of the reporting 

period:

2011 2010

HK$’000 HK$’000

0 – 90 days – 15,271

All bills receivables of the Group are aged within 60 days at the end of the reporting period.

At 31 December 2010, included in the Group’s trade receivable balance were debtors with aggregate carrying 

amount of HK$401,000 which were past due at the end of the reporting period for which the Group had not 

provided for impairment loss as the management considered these debts were of good quality and good 

repayment history. The Group did not hold any collateral over these balances. The average age of these 

receivables was 53 days.
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24.	T RADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES (continued)

The following is an aged analysis of trade receivables which are past due but not impaired at the end of the 

reporting period:

2011 2010

HK$’000 HK$’000

0 – 90 days – 401

The Group had provided fully for all receivables that are past due beyond 1 year because historical experience 

was such that these receivables were generally not recoverable. Allowance on trade receivables over 270 

days were fully provided by reference to past default experience and objective evidences of impairment.

In determining the recoverability of the trade receivables, the Group monitors any change in the credit quality 

of the trade receivables since the credit was granted and up to the end of the reporting period. The directors 

of the Company considered that the Group has no significant concentration of credit risk at 31 December 

2010, with exposure spread over a number of counterparties and customers.

Movement in the allowance for doubtful debts

2011 2010

HK$’000 HK$’000

At beginning of the year 10,529 10,529

Impairment loss recognised on received 21,412 –

Eliminated on disposal of subsidiaries (31,941) –

At end of the year – 10,529

Included in the allowance for doubtful debts as at 31 December 2010 are individually impaired trade 

receivables with an aggregate balance of HK$10,529,000 which have either been placed under liquidation or 

in severe financial difficulties. The Group does not hold any collateral over these balances.
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24.	T RADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES (continued)

Movement in the allowance for doubtful debts (continued)

Included in the trade and other receivables are the following amounts denominated in currencies other than 

the functional currency of the group entities to which they relate:

2011 2010

HK$’000 HK$’000

Hong Kong Dollars 25,090 44,459

25.	 BANK BALANCES AND CASH

Bank balances and cash comprise cash and short-term bank deposits with original maturity of three months 

or less, and carry interest ranging from 0.01% to 0.5% (2010: 0.01% to 1.17%) per annum.

At 31 December 2011 and 31 December 2010, the Group had bank balances and cash that were in RMB, 

which is not freely convertible into other currencies or were subject to exchange controls in the PRC 

amounting to approximately HK$88,000 and HK$69,245,000, respectively.

Included in the bank balances and cash are the following amounts denominated in currencies other than the 

functional currency of the group entities to which they relate:

2011 2010

HK$’000 HK$’000

United States Dollars – 4,154

Hong Kong Dollars 16,287 41,598
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26.	T RADE AND OTHER PAYABLES/AMOUNTS DUE TO DIRECTORS OF 
SUBSIDIARIES/AMOUNTS DUE TO NON-CONTROLLING SHARHOLDERS 
OF SUBSIDIARIES

2011 2010

HK$’000 HK$’000

Trade payables 4,885 21,065

Dividend payable to minority shareholder of a subsidiary – 20,648

Amount due to former director of a subsidiary 5,469 4,934

Accrued expenses and other payables 27,407 29,799

Accrued costs for construction work 14,383 –

52,144 76,446

The amount(s) due to non-controlling shareholders of subsidiaries/former director of a subsidiary and dividend 

payable to non-controlling shareholder of a subsidiary are unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand.

The following is an aged analysis of trade payables based on invoice date at the end of the reporting period:

2011 2010

HK$’000 HK$’000

0 – 90 days – 9,791

91 – 180 days – –

More than 180 days 4,885 11,274

4,885 21,065

Included in the trade and other payables are the following amounts denominated in currencies other than the 

functional currency of the group entities to which they relate:

2011 2010

HK$’000 HK$’000

Hong Kong Dollars 16,215 15,700
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27.	 AMOUNTS DUE TO ASSOCIATES

The amounts are unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand.

28.	O BLIGATION UNDER A FINANCE LEASE

During the year ended 31 December 2009, the Group has leased certain of its motor vehicles under finance 

leases. The lease term is 3 years. Interest rates obligation under finance leases is fixed at 8.84% per annum.

Minimum

lease payments

Present value

of minimum

lease payments

2011 2010 2011 2010

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
  

Amounts payable under finance lease

Within one year 81 91 77 77

In more than one year but not more 

  than two years – 77 – 77
  

81 168 77 154

Less: Future finance charges (4) (14) – –
  

Present value of lease obligations 77 154 77 154
 

Less: �Amount due for settlement with  

  12 months (shown under current  

  liabilities) (77) (77)
 

Amount due for settlement after 12 months – 77
 

The Group’s obligation under a finance lease is secured by the lessor’s charge over the leased assets and is 

denominated in Hong Kong Dollars.
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29.	 CONVERTIBLE NOTES

(i)	 Sun Boom CN and Wise Virtue CN

On 17 October 2008, the Company issued convertible notes to Sun Boom Limited (“Sun Boom”), an 

independent third party with principal amount of HK$80,646,500 (“Sun Boom CN”) and to Wise Virtue 

with the principal amount of HK$80,265,260 (“Wise Virtue CN”). Both Sun Boom CN and Wise Virtue 

CN bear coupon interest at 6% per annum payable semi-annually. Sun Boom CN and Wise Virtue CN 

are denominated in Hong Kong dollars with a conversion period of 60 months from the issue date 

and can be converted into ordinary shares of the Company at HK$0.086 per share, subject to the 

usual anti-dilution adjustments and certain events such as share consolidation, share subdivision, 

capitalisation issue, capital distribution, rights issue and other equity or equity derivative issues. Sun 

Boom CN and Wise Virtue CN will mature on 16 October 2013 and the holder has the right to require 

the issuer to redeem the note at par any time before the maturity date.

Both Sun Boom CN and Wise Virtue CN contain three components, the liability component, conversion 

option and early redemption option. The conversion option gives the holder’s right to convert the Sun 

Boom CN and Wise Virtue CN into ordinary shares of the Company. However since the conversion 

option will be settled other than by the exchange of a fixed amount of cash or another financial asset 

for a fixed number of the Company’s own equity instruments, the conversion option is accounted for 

as a derivative liability. The early redemption option gives the holder the right to require the issuer 

to redeem the note at par any time before maturity. Both conversion option derivative and early 

redemption option are measured at fair value with changes in fair value recognised in profit or loss.

The fair value of the liability component upon the issuance of the notes were calculated at the present 

value of the coupon interest payments and the principal amount. The discount rate used in the 

calculation was 21.4% represents the cost of debt applicable to the Company at the issue date. The 

effective interest rate of the liability component is 21.4%.

On 10 December 2009, Sun Boom and Wise Virtue transferred Sun Boom CN and Wise Virtue CN to 

a private investment institution independent of the Group. On 29 December 2009, the conversion price 

of the Sun Boom CN and Wise Virtue CN was adjusted to HK$0.047 per share as a result of the issue 

of Fulbond Convertible Notes (see note 29(ii)). Subsequent to the adjustment, on 30 December 2009, 

the holder of the Sun Boom CN exercised the option to require the Company to redeem part of the 

Sun Boom CN at principal amount of HK$30,646,500.

As at 31 December 2009, the liability components of Sun Boom CN and Wise Virtue CN together with 

the embedded conversion options and early redemption options with the aggregate carrying amount of 

HK$207,139,000 are classified as current liability as the early redemption option gives the holder the 

right to require the issuer to redeem the note at par any time before maturity.
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29.	 CONVERTIBLE NOTES (continued)

(i)	 Sun Boom CN and Wise Virtue CN (continued)

On 14 January 2010, the conversion price of Sun Boom CN and Wise Virtue CN was further adjusted 

to HK$0.044 per share as a result of the partial conversion of Fulbond Convertible Notes (see note 

29 (ii)). As a result of the change in term of the notes, a gain of HK$5,050,000 was recognised in the 

profit or loss.

On 4 March 2010, the holders of Sun Boom CN and Wise Virtue CN have exercised the option to 

require the Company to redeem the remaining portion of Sun Boom CN at the principal amount of 

HK$50,000,000 and full portion of Wise Virtue CN at the principal amount of HK$80,265,260. During 

the period up to the date of redemption, a fair value gain on embedded conversion option and early 

redemption option of HK$34,507,000 was recognised in the profit or loss. The aggregate carrying 

value of the liability components and fair value of the conversion option derivative and early redemption 

options of the remaining portion of Sun Boom CN and Wise Virtue CN at the date of redemption 

amounted to HK$167,187,000. A gain on early redemption of HK$37,317,000 was recognised in profit 

or loss.

The fair values of the embedded conversion options and early redemption option were determined 

using binomial option pricing model, respectively, and the inputs into the model at each respective 

date were as follows:

(Date of

redemption)

4.3.2010 31.12.2009
 

Conversion price HK$0.044 HK$0.047

Share price HK$0.033 HK$0.049

Expected volatility 98.55% 98.47%

Remaining life 3.62 years 3.8 years

Risk-free rate 1.167% 1.459%
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29.	 CONVERTIBLE NOTES (continued)

(ii)	F ulbond Convertible Note

On 6 August 2009, the Company entered into a placing agreement (the “Fulbond CN Placing 

Agreement”) with a placing agent whereby the Company agreed, subject to conditions (including the 

Stock Exchange’s and shareholders’ approval) issue zero coupon convertible notes in a maximum 

aggregate principal amount of HK$800,000,000 (the “Fulbond Convertible Notes”) which can be 

converted into ordinary shares of the Company at a conversion price of HK$0.01 per share. The 

placing shall proceed in two tranches namely, the First Tranche Fulbond Convertible Notes and the 

Second Tranche Fulbond Convertible Notes. Both the First Tranche Fulbond Convertible Notes (up 

to the aggregate principal amount of HK$450,000,000) and the Second Tranche Fulbond Convertible 

Notes (up to the aggregate principal amount of HK$350,000,000) fall under the placing and are subject 

to the same terms and conditions under the Fulbond CN Placing Agreement.

The Fulbond Convertible Notes are denominated in Hong Kong dollars with a conversion period of 

36 months from the first issue date and can be converted into ordinary shares of the Company at 

HK$0.01 per share, and may be adjusted upon occurrence of adjustment events, which include 

consolidation or sub-division of shares, capitalisation of profits or reserves, capital distributions in 

cash or specie, rights issues or grant of options or warrants to subscribe for new shares at a price 

which is less than 60% of the market price, issue for cash of securities which are convertible into or 

exchangeable for or carry rights of subscription for new shares or modification of rights of conversion 

or exchange or subscription attached to such securities such that the total effective consideration per 

share initially receivable for such securities is less than 80% of the market price, issue shares for cash 

at a price per share which is less than 80% of the market price, issue shares for the acquisition of 

assets at a total effective consideration per share which is less than 80% of the market price, and will 

in any event not be adjusted below the par value of the share.

The Fulbond Convertible Notes contain three components, the liability component, conversion option 

and issuer’s early redemption option. The conversion option gives the holder’s right at any time to 

convert the Fulbond Convertible Notes into ordinary shares of the Company. However since the 

conversion option will be settled other than by the exchange of a fixed amount of cash or another 

financial asset for a fixed number of the Company’s own equity instruments, the conversion option is 

accounted for as a derivative liability. The early redemption option gives the issuer the right to redeem 

the note at par at any time before maturity. Both conversion option derivative and early redemption 

option are measured at fair value with changes in fair value recognised in profit or loss.

The fair value of the liability component upon the issuance of the note was calculated at the present 

value of the principal amount. The Fulbond Convertible Notes can only be redeemed at par at the 

discretion of the issuer in whole or in part anytime before the maturity date. All tranches of the Fulbond 

Convertible Notes will mature on 28 December 2012.
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29.	 CONVERTIBLE NOTES (continued)

(ii)	F ulbond Convertible Note (continued)

On 21 June 2011, the Company obtained approval from its shareholders to the proposed 

reorganisation of the share capital of the Company (the “Capital Re-organisation”), which involves 

share consolidation every 10 existing shares of par value US$0.001 (equivalent to HK$0.01) into one 

consolidated share of par value US$0.01 (equivalent to HK$0.10) and capital reduction of the par value 

of each issued consolidated share from US$0.01 (equivalent to HK$0.10) to US$0.001 (equivalent to 

HK$0.01) by cancellation of US$0.009 (equivalent to HK$0.09) of the paid up capital of each issued 

consolidated share (see note 17). The original conversion price was adjusted from HK$0.01 per share 

to HK$0.10 per share as a result of Capital Re-organisation.

First Tranche Fulbond Convertible Notes

On 29 December 2009, the Company partially issued the First Tranche Fulbond Convertible Notes with 

the principal amount of HK$200,000,000 (the “1st HK$200M Fulbond CN”) to an independent third 

party. The effective interest rate of the liability component and discount rate used is 15.24% which 

represents the cost of debt applicable to the Company at the issue date.

On 14 January 2010, the Company issued the remaining portion of the First Tranche Fulbond 

Convertible Notes with principal amount of HK$250,000,000 (the “2nd HK$250M Fulbond CN”) to an 

independent third party. The effective interest rate of the liability component and discount rate used is 

12.66% which represents the cost of debt applicable to the Company at the issue date.

On 12 January 2010 and 11 August 2010, certain holders of the 1st HK$200M Fulbond CN, gave 

notice to the Company to convert the 1st HK$200M Fulbond CN in aggregate principal amount of 

HK$140,000,000 to ordinary shares of the Company. During the period up to each respective date 

of conversion, a loss on fair value change of embedded conversion option and early redemption 

option in aggregate of HK$320,409,000 was recognised in the profit or loss. On 12 January 2010 

and 11 August 2010, the aggregate carrying value of the liability component and the fair value of the 

embedded conversion option and early redemption option are approximately HK$497,161,000 and 

HK$78,225,000, respectively, and were transferred to equity.

On 5 May 2010, 18 May 2010 and 11 August 2010, certain holders of the 2nd HK$250M Fulbond CN 

gave notice to the Company to convert the 2nd HK$250M Fulbond CN in aggregate principal amount 

of HK$130,000,000 to ordinary shares of the Company. During the period up to each respective date 

of conversion, a gain on fair value change of embedded conversion option and early redemption 

option in aggregate of HK$70,983,000 was recognised in the profit or loss. On 5 May 2010, 18 May 

2010 and 11 August 2010, the aggregate carrying value of the liability component and the fair value 

of the embedded conversion option and early redemption option are approximately HK$62,060,000, 

HK$153,952,000 and HK$59,440,000, respectively, and were transferred to equity.
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29.	 CONVERTIBLE NOTES (continued)

(ii)	F ulbond Convertible Note (continued)

First Tranche Fulbond Convertible Notes (continued)

The aggregate principal amount under the First Tranche Fulbond Convertible Notes outstanding at 31 

December 2011 and 31 December 2010 amounts to HK$180,000,000 and the carrying amount of 

the liability components and the fair values of the embedded conversion option and early redemption 

option in aggregate are approximately HK$159,950,000 (2010: HK$140,629,000) and HK$112,937,000 

(2010: HK$220,197,000), respectively. During the year ended 31 December 2011, an aggregate 

fair value gain on embedded conversion option and early redemption option of HK$107,260,000 

(2010: HK$140,146,000) in respect of the outstanding First Tranche Fulbond Convertible Notes was 

recognised in the profit or loss.

The fair values of the embedded conversion option and the issuer’s early redemption option were 

determined using binomial option pricing model, and the inputs into the model at each respective date 

were as follows:

(Date of (Date of (Date of (Date of

conversion) conversion) conversion) conversion)

31.12.2011 31.12.2010 11.8.2010 18.5.2010 5.5.2010 14.1.2010 12.1.2010 31.12.2009 29.12.2009
 

Conversion price HK$0.10 HK$0.01 HK$0.01 HK$0.01 HK$0.01 HK$0.01 HK$0.01 HK$0.01 HK$0.01

Share price, after adjusting 

  for dilution HK$0.143 HK$0.020 HK$0.019 HK$0.020 HK$0.024 HK$0.028 HK$0.050 HK$0.019 HK$0.017

Expected volatility 50.27% 45.37% 64.09% 66.10% 65.87% 69.03% 68.80% 62.01% 62.01%

Remaining life 0.99 year 1.99 years 2.38 years 2.62 years 2.65 years 2.96 years 2.96 years 2.99 years 3 years

Risk-free rate 0.25% 0.585% 0.409% 0.81% 0.984% 0.995% 1.004% 1.177% 1.136%

Second Tranche Fulbond Convertible Notes

On 10 August 2010, the Company issued the first portion of the Second Tranche Fulbond Convertible 

Notes with principal amount of HK$250,000,000 (the “3rd HK$250M Fulbond CN”) to an independent 

third party. The effective interest rate of the liability component and the discount rate used is 10.61% 

which represents the cost of debt applicable to the Company at the issue date.

On 11 August 2010, certain holders of the 3rd HK$250M Fulbond CN, have given notice to the 

Company to convert certain the 3rd HK$250M Fulbond CN in aggregate principal amount of 

HK$34,000,000 to ordinary shares of the Company. During the period up to the date of conversion, a 

loss on fair value change of embedded conversion option and early redemption option in aggregate of 

HK$9,552,000 was recognised in the profit or loss. On 11 August 2010, the aggregate carrying value 

of the liability component and the fair value of the embedded conversion option and early redemption 

option is approximately HK$67,893,000 and was transferred to equity.
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29.	 CONVERTIBLE NOTES (continued)

(ii)	F ulbond Convertible Note (continued)

Second Tranche Fulbond Convertible Notes (continued)

The aggregate principal amount under the Second Tranche Fulbond Convertible Notes outstanding at 

31 December 2011 and 31 December 2010 amounts to HK$216,000,000 and the carrying amount of 

the liability components and the fair values of the embedded conversion option and early redemption 

option in aggregate are approximately HK$187,386,000 (2010: HK$166,974,000) and HK$135,524,000 

(2010: HK$264,228,000) respectively. During the year ended 31 December 2011, an aggregate fair 

value gain of HK$128,704,000 (2010: a loss of HK$59,576,000) in respect of the outstanding Second 

Tranche Fulbond Convertible Notes was recognised in the profit or loss.

The remaining unissued tranche of Fulbond Convertible Notes of HK$100,000,000 expired in October 

2010.

The fair values of the embedded conversion option and the issuer’s early redemption option were 

determined using binomial option pricing model, respectively, and the inputs into the model at each 

respective date were as follows:

(Date of

conversion)

31.12.2011 31.12.2010 11.8.2010 10.8.2010
 

Conversion price HK$0.10 HK$0.01 HK$0.01 HK$0.01

Share price, after adjusting for dilution HK$0.143 HK$0.020 HK$0.019 HK$0.016

Expected volatility 50.27% 45.37% 64.09% 64.16%

Remaining life 0.99 year 1.99 years 2.38 years 2.39 years

Risk-free rate 0.250% 0.585% 0.409% 0.448%
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29.	 CONVERTIBLE NOTES (continued)

(ii)	F ulbond Convertible Note (continued)

Second Tranche Fulbond Convertible Notes (continued)

The movements of the components of Sun Boom CN, Wise Virtue CN and First and Second Tranche 

Fulbond Convertible Notes during both years are set out below:

Principal Liability Embedded

amount component derivatives Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1 January 2010 330,265 213,195 353,333 566,528

Issued during the year 500,000 367,035 780,351 1,147,386

Adjustment – – (5,050) (5,050)

Change in fair value – – 143,901 143,901

Interest charged (net of interest paid) – 25,181 – 25,181

Redeemed during the year (130,265) (81,891) (85,296) (167,187)

Converted during the year (304,000) (215,917) (702,814) (918,731)

At 31 December 2010 396,000 307,603 484,425 792,028

Change in fair value – – (235,964) (235,964)

Interest charged – 39,733 – 39,733

At 31 December 2011 396,000 347,336 248,461 595,797

Analysed for reporting purpose as:

2011 2010

HK$’000 HK$’000
 

Current liabilities 595,797 –

Non-current liabilities – 792,028

595,797 792,028
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30.	 WARRANTS

On 28 January 2008, the Company issued 1,500,000,000 unlisted warrants at price of HK$0.001 per 

warrant to six placees, all being independent third parties to the Group and each warrant entitles its 

holder to subscribe for one ordinary share of US$0.001 each of the Company (“Subscription Share”) at the 

initial subscription price of HK$0.074 per Subscription Share at any time during the period of 30 months 

commencing from the date of issue of the warrants.

On 6 August 2009, the subscription price under the terms of the warrants was adjusted downwards from 

HK$0.074 to HK$0.026 with effect from 6 August 2009 as a result of the placing of the Fulbond Convertible 

Notes (see note 29) and the total number of warrants was adjusted to 4,269,230,769. Subsequent to the 

price adjustments, in 2009, registered holders of 1,058,769,221 warrants exercised their rights to subscribe 

for 1,058,769,221 ordinary shares of the Company at HK$0.026 per share.

At 31 December 2009, the Company had outstanding 3,210,461,548 warrants and their aggregate fair value 

was approximately HK$80,833,000.

During the year ended 31 December 2010, registered holders of 1,229,538,456 warrants exercised their 

rights to subscribe for 1,229,538,456 ordinary shares of the Company at HK$0.026 per share. The fair value 

gain, representing the fair value changes of the warrants from 1 January 2010 to the dates immediately prior 

to each respective exercise dates, was approximately HK$6,828,000 and had been recognised in profit and 

loss in the current year. The remaining outstanding 1,980,923,092 warrants expired on 28 July 2010.

At 31 December 2009, the fair value of the outstanding warrants was determined using the Black-Scholes 

Option Pricing Model and the inputs into the model were as follows:

31.12.2009

Exercise price HK$0.026

Share price HK$0.044

Expected volatility 90.36%

Remaining life 7 months

Risk free rate 0.167%

During the year ended 31 December 2010, an aggregate fair value gain of HK$50,323,000 in respect of the 

warrants which expired on 28 July 2010 has been recognised in profit or loss.
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31.	 BANK AND OTHER BORROWINGS

2011 2010

HK$’000 HK$’000
 

Secured loans from banks and other financial institutions (note a) – 76,468

Unsecured three-year loan notes (note b) 1,523 3,523
 

1,523 79,991
 

All bank and other borrowings at 31 December 2011 and 31 December 2010 are repayable within one year.

Notes:

(a)	 The loans from banks and other financial institutions carry interests rate variable at per annum best lending rate of 

People’s Bank of China.

(b)	 According to the corporate restructuring of the Company and its subsidiaries which was completed on 30 March 

2001, the creditors of the Group received three-year loan notes from the Company with an aggregate face value of 

HK$34,100,000 which carry fixed interest at a rate of 7% per annum. The three-year loan notes are repayable in six 

equal semi-annual instalments. The repayment of the remaining outstanding installment of the loan notes amounting 

to HK$1,523,000 has been extended to March 2012.

Included in the borrowings are the following amounts denominated in currencies other than the functional 

currency of the group entities to which they relate:

2011 2010

HK$’000 HK$’000
 

Hong Kong Dollars 1,523 3,523
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32.	 SHARE CAPITAL

Number of shares Amount in US$ As presented

2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010

US$’000 US$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
   

Ordinary share of US$0.001 each

Authorised:

  At 1 January 2010, 

    31 December 2010 and 2011 100,000,000,000 100,000,000,000 100,000 100,000 775,000 775,000
   

Issues and fully paid

  At beginning of the year 45,642,927,432 14,013,388,976 45,643 14,013 354,722 109,008

  Issue of shares upon conversion of 

    convertible notes – 30,400,000,000 – 30,400 – 236,167

  Exercise of warrant subscription rights – 1,229,538,456 – 1,230 – 9,547

  Issue of share upon exercise of 

    share options (note a) 2,568 – – – – –

  Adjustment on Capital Re-organisation 

    (note b) (41,078,637,000) – (41,079) – (319,257) –
   

At end of the year 4,564,293,000 45,642,927,432 4,564 45,643 35,465 354,722
   

Notes:

(a)	 2,628 share options granted to executives and employees were exercised on 16 June 2011 at an exercise price of 

HK$0.41 (Note 34).

(b)	 Pursuant to special resolution passed by the shareholders in the special general meeting on 21 June 2011, the 

Company approved the following capital re-organisation:

•	 Consolidation of every 10 existing shares of US$0.001 each in the issued share capital of the Company into 

one consolidated share of par value US$0.01 (“Share Consolidation”);

•	 Upon the Share Consolidation becoming effective, the par value of each issued consolidated share is 

reduced from US$0.01 to US$0.001 by cancellation of US$0.009 of the paid-up capital of each issued 

consolidated share (“Capital Reduction”); and

•	 Upon Share Consolidation and the Capital Reduction becoming effective, the entire amount of the share 

premium account is cancelled.

The above capital re-organisation was in effect from 22 June 2011.
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33.	 ACQUISITION OF SUBSIDIARY

On 1 June 2010, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, Good Base Investments Limited (the “Good 

Base”) entered into an agreement with a shareholder and Chairman of the Company, Mr. Zhang, to acquire 

the entire equity interest in Allywing Investments Limited (“Allywing”) from Mr. Zhang (the “Allywing Acquisition 

Agreement”). Pursuant to the Allywing Acquisition Agreement, Good Base has conditionally agreed to acquire 

the entire issued share capital of Allywing and the shareholder’s loan owing to Mr. Zhang for a total cash 

consideration of RMB284,848,920 (approximately HK$325,497,000).

On 13 August 2010, Good Base entered into a supplemental agreement (the “Supplemental Agreement”) 

with Mr. Zhang, pursuant to which the settlement of the cash consideration paid to Mr. Zhang was reduced 

to RMB260,848,920 (approximately HK$298,074,000) and the reduced amount of RMB24,000,000 

(approximately HK$27,423,000), pursuant to the Supplemental Agreement, was retained by the Purchaser 

and applied to satisfy the remaining amount of capital injection agreed to be made by Mr. Zhang pursuant to 

the Allywing Acquisition Agreement as part of the precedent conditions.

Upon fulfillment of the precedent conditions pursuant to the Allywing Acquisition Agreement as summarised 

in the Company’s announcement dated 9 June 2010 and the Supplemental Agreement, the acquisition was 

completed on 13 August 2010. At the date of acquisition, Allywing had 60% equity interest in Xian Yuansheng 

Enterprises Limited (“Xian Yuansheng”), a company established in the PRC (Allywing and Xian Yuansheng 

together collectively referred to as the “Allywing Group”), which principally holds a piece of land located 

in Xian, the PRC (the “Land”) and the Allywing Group has no other business or operations, therefore the 

acquisition had been accounted for as acquisition of assets. The Group intends to engage in the business of 

property development upon the acquisition of the Land.

Consideration transferred

HK$’000

Cash 298,074
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33.	 ACQUISITION OF SUBSIDIARY (continued)

The net assets acquired and liabilities recognised at the date of acquisition are as follows:

HK$’000

Property under development 509,327

Other receivables and prepayments 7,142

Bank balances and cash 1,312

Other payables (32)

Amount due to a shareholder (6,900)

Amount due to a director of a subsidiary (2,285)

508,564

Less: Non-controlling interest (217,390)

291,174

Assignment of shareholder’s loan to the Group 6,900

298,074

Net cash outflow arising on acquisition:

  Cash consideration paid 298,074

  Less: Cash and cash equivalent acquired (1,312)

296,762

The Allywing Group has no revenue and contributed a loss of approximately HK$3,962,000 to the Group’s 

loss for the period between the date of acquisition and 31 December 2010.
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34.	 SHARE OPTION SCHEMES

A share option scheme was adopted by the Company on 19 November 2001 (the “Share Option Scheme”). 

Pursuant to the Share Option Scheme, the directors of the Company may, at their discretion, grant options 

to any directors, executives, employees and any other persons who have contributed or will contribute to the 

Group to subscribe for shares in the Company at a price determined by the directors and not less than the 

highest of:

(i)	 The closing price of the shares of the Company as stated in the daily quotation sheets issued by the 

Stock Exchange on the date of grant of the options;

(ii)	 The average closing price of the shares of the Company as stated in the daily quotation sheets issued 

by the Stock Exchange for the five business days immediately preceding the date of grant of the 

options; and

(iii)	 The nominal value of the shares of the Company on the date of grant.

At 31 December 2011, all shares in respect of which options had been granted was expired (31 December 

2010: 201,557,000 representing 0.44% of the shares of the Company in issue). The total number of shares 

in respect of which options may be granted under the Share Option Scheme is not permitted to exceed 

10% of the shares of the Company in issue at any point in time, without prior approval from the Company’s 

shareholders. The number of shares issued and to be issued in respect of which options granted and may 

be granted to any individual in any one year is not permitted to exceed 1% of the shares of the Company in 

issue at any point in time, without prior approval from the Company’s shareholders.

Options granted must be taken up within 14 days of that date of grant, upon payment of HK$1 in aggregate 

as consideration for the options granted. Vesting periods are determined by the board of directors on each 

grant date. Options are lapsed if the employee leaves the Group before the option vest.
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34.	 SHARE OPTION SCHEMES (continued)

Details of the movements of the share options granted under the Share Option Scheme during the year are 
as follows:

Number of share options

Date of grant
Vesting
period

Exercise
price Exercise period 

Outstanding at
1 January 2010

and 
31 December 

2010
Exercised

during the year

Adjusted in
capital

reorganisation
Expired

during the year

Outstanding at
31 December

 2011
HK$ (Note 2)

Directors
14 July 2008 –

(Note 1)
0.041 14 July 2008-

  13 July 2011
183,234,000 – (164,910,600) (18,323,400) –

Executives and 
  employees
14 July 2008 –

(Note 1)
0.041 14 July 2008-

  13 July 2011
18,323,000 (2,568) (16,488,389) (1,832,043) –

Grand Total 201,557,000 (2,568) (181,398,989) (20,155,443) –

Note:

(1)	 The share options are exercisable immediately after the grant.

No additional option was granted during the years ended 31 December 2010 and 31 December 2011.

35.	OPE RATING LEASE COMMITMENTS

The Group as lessee
At the end of the reporting period, the Group had outstanding commitment of future minimum lease payments 
under non-cancellable operating leases in respect of office premises which fall due as follows:

2011 2010
HK$’000 HK$’000

 

Within one year 1,809 699
In the second to fifth year inclusive 1,055 225

 

2,864 924
 

Operating lease payments represent rentals payable by the Group for certain of its office premises. Leases 
are negotiated for lease term of 1 to 2 years.
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36.	 CAPITAL COMMITMENT

2011 2010

HK$’000 HK$’000
 

Capital expenditure in respect of properties under development contracted 

  for but not provided in the consolidated financial statements 84,365 –
 

37.	P LEDGE OF ASSETS

At 31 December 2011, the Group had not pledged any assets, whereas, at 31 December 2010, the Group 

had pledged certain property, plant and equipment and land use rights with aggregate carrying amounts of 

HK$9,347,000 respectively to various banks and other financial institutions for securing the loans and general 

credit facilities granted to the Group.

38.	 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The key management personnel are the directors of the Company. The details of their remunerations are set 

out in note 14.

The Group also had balances and transactions with related parties at the end of the reporting period which 

set out in note 27.

39.	E VENT AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

On 28 March 2012, certain convertible note holders have given notice to the Company to exercise their 

option to convert their convertible notes with an aggregate amount of HK$306,000,000 into new shares of 

the Company. The directors of the Company is in the process of assessing the relevant financial impact.
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40.	P ARTICULARS OF PRINCIPAL SUBSIDIARIES

Particulars of the Company’s principal subsidiaries at 31 December 2011 and 31 December 2010 are as 

follows:

Name of subsidiary

Place of

incorporation/

registration

Place of

operation

Percentage of issued

share capital/registered

capital held

Issued and fully 

paid capital/

registered capital Principal activities

2011 2010

% %
 

Able Force Investments 

  Limited

Hong Kong Hong Kong 100 – HK$1 Investment in 

  securities

Allywing Investment Limited British Virgin

  Islands

Hong Kong 100 – US$1 Investment holding 

Fulbond Business Services 

  Limited

Hong Kong Hong Kong 100 100 HK$2 Provision of 

  management 

  services

Fulbond Corporate 

  Management Limited

Hong Kong Hong Kong 100 100 Ordinary 

HK$10,000

Provision of 

  management 

  services

Fulbond Holdings Limited# 

  (formerly China New Energy 

  Power Group Limited)

Hong Kong Hong Kong 100 – HK$100 Inactive

Fulbond Investments Limited British Virgin 
  Islands

Hong Kong 100 100 US$1 Investment holding

Good Base Investments Limited Hong Kong Hong Kong 100 – HK$100 Investment holding

Senbond Building Materials 
  Limited

Hong Kong Hong Kong 100 100 Ordinary HK$200 
and deferred* 

HK$10,000

Inactive

吉林福敦木業有限公司
Jilin Fudun Timber Co., Ltd. 
  (Note 1)##

PRC PRC – 67 RMB223,158,165 Manufacture of  
 � and trading 

in wooden 
products
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40.	P ARTICULARS OF PRINCIPAL SUBSIDIARIES (continued)

Name of subsidiary

Place of
incorporation/
registration

Place of
operation

Percentage of issued
share capital/registered

capital held

Issued and fully 
paid capital/

registered capital Principal activities

2011 2010
% %

 

Ta Fu Flooring Company 
  Limited##

Hong Kong Hong Kong – 100 Ordinary HK$200 
and deferred* 

HK$1,000,000

Investment holding

Ta Fu Furniture Co., Limited## Hong Kong Hong Kong – 100 Ordinary HK$20 
and deferred* 

HK$20

Investment holding

Ta Fu Strategic Investment 
  Limited

British Virgin 
  Islands

Hong Kong 100 100 US$10,000 Investment holding 

Ta Fu Timber Company Limited## Hong Kong Hong Kong – 100 Ordinary HK$200 
and deferred * 
HK$5,000,000

Investment holding

Wood Art International 
Corporation##

British Virgin 
  Islands

Hong Kong – 100 US$10,000 Investment holding

西安遠聲實業有限公司 
Xi’an Yuansheng Enterprises 
  Limited (Note 1)

PRC PRC 60 60 RMB50,000,000 Property 
  development

*	 The deferred shares are non-voting and are not entitled to participate in the distribution of profits in any financial 

year and are only entitled to a return of capital on liquidation when the net assets of the relevant company available 

for distribution are in excess of HK$100,000,000,000,000,000.

#	 Set up during the year ended 31 December 2011.

##	 Disposed during the year ended 31 December 2011.

Notes:

(1)	 The companies are Sino-foreign equity joint ventures.

The above table lists the subsidiaries of the Company which, in the opinion of the directors, principally 
affected the results of the year or constituted a substantial portion of the net assets of the Group. To give 
details of other subsidiaries would, in the opinion of the directors, result in particulars of excessive length.

None of the subsidiaries had any debt securities outstanding at the end of the reporting period or at any time 
during the year.
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RESULTS

For the year ended 31 December

2011 2010 2009 2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
 

Turnover 125 119,552 415,873 281,387 186,124

Profit (loss) before taxation 30,656 (785,047) (426,211) (244,528) (63,395)

Taxation – – 6,874 (5,441) (4,542)

Profit (loss) for the year 30,656 (785,047) (419,337) (249,969) (67,937)

Attributable to:

  Owners of the Company 60,886 (783,381) (417,547) (226,099) (57,777)

  Non-controlling interests (30,230) (1,666) (1,790) (23,870) (10,160)

30,656 (785,047) (419,337) (249,969) (67,937)

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

At 31 December

2011 2010 2009 2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
 

Total assets 678,272 920,533 622,252 511,988 242,854

Total liabilities (671,603) (968,964) (1,084,041) (602,500) (165,486)

Net assets (liabilities) 6,669 (48,431) (461,789) (90,512) 77,368

Attributable to:

  Owners of the Company (208,684) (270,227) (465,539) (99,797) 50,437

  Non-controlling interests 215,353 221,796 3,750 9,285 26,931

6,669 (48,431) (461,789) (90,512) 77,368
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